# 506782819 07/23/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6829636

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
AUDREY MOORES			07/26/2019			
THOMAS DI NARDO			07/28/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:		THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF LEARNING/MCGILL UNIVERSITY				
Street Address:	845, SHE	ERBROOKE STREET WEST				
City:	MONTRE	EAL				
State/Country:	CANADA	l l				
Postal Code:	H3A 0G4					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type		Number				
Property Type	9	Number				
Application Number:	1	7264439				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(5	514)397-8515				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(5 be sent to t	514)397-8515 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b>				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	5) <b>be sent to t</b> f provided; 5	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i>				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	5) <b>be sent to t</b> f provided; 5 m	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 143978500 welanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(5 <b>be sent to t</b> f <b>provided;</b> 5 m : B	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 143978500 elanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(5 <b>be sent to t</b> f provided; 5 m : B <sup>i</sup> 25	<i>he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 143978500 elanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(5 <b>be sent to t</b> <b>f provided;</b> 5 m : B 25 M	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 143978500 elanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE IONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(5 <b>be sent to t</b> <b>f provided;</b> 5 m 2 2 M NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 143978500 elanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE IONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	(5 <b>be sent to t</b> <b>f provided;</b> 5 m 2 2 M NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 143978500 ielanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE IONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9 103278-008 MELANIE DESAULNIERS	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET IN NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(5 <b>be sent to t</b> <b>f provided;</b> 5 m 2 2 M NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 143978500 elanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE IONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9 103278-008 MELANIE DESAULNIERS /Melanie Desaulniers/	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(5 <b>be sent to t</b> <b>f provided;</b> 5 m 2 2 M NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 143978500 ielanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE IONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9 103278-008 MELANIE DESAULNIERS	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	(5 be sent to t f provided; 5 m 2 2 M NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 143978500 elanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE IONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9 103278-008 MELANIE DESAULNIERS /Melanie Desaulniers/	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET IN NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#pa	(5 be sent to t f provided; 5 m 25 25 M NUMBER: 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 143978500 elanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE IONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9 103278-008 MELANIE DESAULNIERS /Melanie Desaulniers/	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#pars	(5 be sent to t f provided; 5 m 2 2 M NUMBER: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 143978500 elanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE IONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9 103278-008 MELANIE DESAULNIERS /Melanie Desaulniers/	sent via US Mail.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I AME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 ource=Assignment#pa	(5 be sent to t f provided; 5 m 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 143978500 elanie.desaulniers@bcf.ca CF LLP 500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE IONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9 103278-008 MELANIE DESAULNIERS /Melanie Desaulniers/	sent via US Mail.			

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, MOORES, Audrey, residing at 4323 rue St Andre Montreal QC H2J2Z3; and DI NARDO, Thomas, residing at (insert complete address here); hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors", made an invention as described and claimed in the following patent application(s), hereinafter referred to as the "Application(s)":

Title	Filing Date	Country/Region or PCT	Serial Number	
SYNTHESIS OF HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT CHITOSAN	July 31, 2018	U.S.A.	62/712,500	
SYNTHESIS OF HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT CHITOSAN	July 31, 2019	PCT	PCT/CA2019/051048	

AND WHEREAS, THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF LEARNING/MCGILL UNIVERSITY, whose full post office address is 845, Sherbrooke Street West, Montreal, Quebec, H3A 0G4, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the Application(s) inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents issuing in any and all countries of the world, to be granted for the invention based on the Application(s) or on corresponding patent applications;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the sum of ten Canadian dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby confirm having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the Application(s) inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all corresponding patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents which may be granted for the invention in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents to the full end of the term or terms for which the patent, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had no sale, assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignors hereby agree, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to them respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in all countries, and the Assignors further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the invention, and in and to any and all patents, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof, which may be granted for the invention in any and all countries in the world;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every patent to be granted for the invention in any and all countries, and each

Page 1 of 3

and every reissue, substitution or prolongation of such patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize the firm of BCF LLP whose full post office address is 1100, René-Lévesque West, Suite 2500, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 5C9, CANADA to correct clerical errors in the Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make the Assignment suitable for recordal at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignors, this Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et les cédants, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

SIGNED this <u>26</u> day of <u>July</u>, <u>2019</u>

Audrey MOORES

### **DECLARATION OF WITNESS**

I, <u>DAUTO ICOTECC</u>, whose full postal address is <u>365 PITE MCAETHY</u>, <u>ST-LAUPENT</u>, <u>DIE</u>, <u>H4K 2A1</u>, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Audrey Moores, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.

Declared at	MOUTREAL	this 26th day of	July	2019
	(Locality)		C S	· · ·

Witness signature

SIGNED this 20th day of \_July\_, 2019

Thomas DI NARDO

#### **DECLARATION OF WITNESS**

I, \_\_\_\_\_, whose full postal address is \_\_\_\_\_\_, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Thomas Di Nardo, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.

Declared at		_, this	_ day of	,	•
	(Locality)				

Witness signature

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 056963 FRAME: 0863 and many ressue, substitution or protongation of such patient. In the Assignee, its successors 2000226 00%

AND the Assignors hereby authorize the firm of BCF LLP whose full post office address is 1100. Rene-Levesque Mest Suite 2500 Montreal Quebec, H3E 509, CANADA to correct ciencal errors in the Assonment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make the Assignment suitable for recordal at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AS apreed by both the Assigned and the Assigners, this Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par la cessionnaire et les cédants, cette cession à été rédiçãe en analais.

SIGNED Its\_\_\_\_\_day of

## Audrey MOORES

## DECLARATION OF WITNESS

whose full poolal address 22 \_\_\_\_\_ hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Audrey Moores, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assocrament, sign and execute same.

Cerclaned at this day of (Locality)

Withess signature

SIGNED this 2 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_

Chomas OI NARDO

## **DECLARATION OF WITNESS**

energy and did use Thurned Of Verson who is pressed a site of the person of the present states. 

22.0023.00 REEL 056963 FRAME: 0864

SIGNED	this	26	day c	f	JJA	7.	201	9
		*****				, warne i		~~~~

THE ROYAL INSTITUTION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF LEARNING/MCGILL UNIVERSITY Name: Olivia Novac Title: Amociche Oirceton, Rechardour Tramben

## **DECLARATION OF WITNESS**

I, <u>NAME KREACE</u>, whose full postal address is <u>NAME AND KREACE</u>, whose full postal address is present and did see <u>CARENT KREACE</u>, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.

Declared at <u>HOUTERAL</u>, this <u>26</u> day of <u>717</u>, <u>200</u>. (Locality)

Witness signature)

13408974.1

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 056963 FRAME: 0865

**RECORDED: 07/23/2021**